
AGENDA

Committee EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017, 11.00 AM

Venue LEADERS CONFERENCE ROOM

Membership Councillor Weaver (Chair)
Councillors Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Bridgeman, Cowan, Joyce, Stubbs 
and Walker

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Chairperson  

To note that the Council at its meeting on the 25 May 2017 appointed Councillor 
Chris Weaver as Chairperson of this Committee.

4  Membership and Terms of Reference  

Membership – to note the Council at its Annual meeting on the 25 May 2017 
appointed the following Members to this Committee:

Councillors Bridgeman, Boyle, Bowen-Thompson, Cowan Joyce, Stubbs, Weaver 
and Walker

Terms of Reference 

a) To consider and determine policy and issues arising from the organisation, 
terms and conditions of individual employees at Chief Officer/Assistant 
Director level and above (together with any other category of employee 
specified in Regulation from time to time) where this is necessary;



b) To decide requests for re-grading of posts at Chief Officer level and above 
(together with any other category of employee specified in Regulation from 
time to time) whether by way of appeal by an employee against a decision 
to refuse a re-grading application or to decide applications for re-grading 
which are supported. 

5  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 17 October 2016.

6  Senior Management Proposal  (Pages 5 - 36)

Report of the Chief Executive 

Appendix 5 to this report is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (descriptions of 
Exempt Information: Wales)

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 16 November 2017
Contact:  Kate Rees Tel: 02920872427; KRees@Cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

mailto:KRees@cardiff.gov.uk


EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS COMMITTEE

17 OCTOBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Hinchey (Chairperson);
County Councillors Bale, Magill and Walker

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were from Councillors Chris Davis, Margaret Jones, Heather Joyce and 
David Rees. 

1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair reminded Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interests and complete Personal Interest 
Forms, at the commencement of the agenda item in question.

There were no declarations of interest received.

3 :   CHAIRPERSON 

The Committee noted that the County Council at its Meeting on 26 May 2016 
appointed County Councillor Hinchey as Chair of this Committee for 2016/17.

4 :   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee noted that the Council at its Annual Meeting on 26 May 2016 agreed 
the following Membership & Terms of Reference. 

(i) Membership 

County Councillors Bale, Chris Davis, Hinchey, Margaret Jones, Joyce, Magill, 
David Rees and Walker.

(ii) Terms of Reference 

(a)  to consider and determine policy and issues arising from the organisation, 
terms and conditions of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as 
defined in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 
2006), together with any other category of employee specified in 
Regulation from time to time this is necessary, subject to the approval of 
Council in respect of any determination or variation of the remuneration of 
Chief Officers. 

(b) to decide requests for re-grading of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief 
Officers (as defined in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) 
Regulations 2006), together with any other category of employee specified 
in Regulation from time to time, whether by way of appeal by an employee 
against a decision to refuse a re-grading which are supported, subject to 
the approval of Council in respect of any determination or variation of the 
remuneration of a Chief Officer.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting 25 February 2015 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson. 

6 :   ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Appendix 1 to this report is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 14 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (descriptions of Exempt 
Information: Wales) and the public were excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of this information. 

The Committee received the Chief Executive’s report outlining the current position 
and remuneration information for the role of Assistant Director, Children’s Services.  
This role had been advertised on 4 separate occasions since October 2013 with 
limited numbers of applicants. 

The Chief Executive advised that the Hay Group had undertaken in August 2016 an 
analysis of the market rate and benchmarking of the role of Assistant Director of 
Children’s Services (or equivalent) and had concluded that the current salary applied 
in Cardiff was below the median for the level of responsibility and leadership required 
by the role. 

The Committee also considered the information in Appendix 2 produced by the 
Independent Support Team which has experience of assisting Local Authorities in 
Wales in efforts to strengthen performance in Social Services for Children and was 
recommended by the Welsh Local Government Association.  

The Committee considered all the findings of the independent reports; benchmarking 
evidence and the options set out by the Chief Executive along with the Council’s 
current Pay Policy relating to market supplements.  

As part of the discussion the Committee recognised the need for stable and good 
leadership within Children’s Services to deal with performance; service improvements 
and good practice as well as dealing with service demands; partnership and 
collaborative working.  

The Committee unanimously agreed the recommendations.  

RESOLVED – That 

1. the issues and evidence provided in the Chief Executive report; the Hay Group 
and Independent Support Team report were noted; 

2. the Committee approved the market supplement for the post of Assistant 
Director – Children’s Services at a level of 15% for a 12 month period from the 
date of appointment; 

3. the Committee approved that the market supplement be reviewed every 12 
months in consultation with the Trade Unions and as follows: - 

Page 2



 that an up to date assessment of the business need and an up to date 
analysis of the market data be considered as part of the 12 month 
review;

 the Director of Social Services make a recommendation to the Chief 
Executive on the role concerned; 

 any decision on a further extension of the current arrangement be taken 
by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Corporate Services and Performance and Children’s Services and 
Trade Unions on whether the market supplement is preserved, 
decreased or removed. 

4. should the 12 month review recommend any increase in the percentage rate 
paid, this would be referred back to this Committee to approve the review 
process for this market supplement in accordance with the annual Pay Policy. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS COMMITTEE:
22 NOVEMBER 2017

SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE                  

Appendix 5 to this Report is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 14 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (descriptions 
of exempt information Wales)

Reason for this Report

1. The Cabinet has referred to this Committee, for determination as 
appropriate, the matter of statements specifying the duties of the new 
senior management posts and any qualifications or qualities to be sought 
in the persons to be appointed; the terms and conditions of the new 
posts; and the remuneration for the new posts.

Background

2. The current Tier 1 & 2 senior management structure is shown in 
Appendix 1 to this report.

3. The salaries and terms and conditions of the current structure were 
approved previously by the Employment Conditions Committee on 5 
November 2012. As part of the report that was considered by the 
Committee at that time, a senior officer remuneration report produced by 
Hay Group was included as an appendix, but was exempt from general 
publication. This provided recommended salary levels that were agreed 
by the Committee in November 2012 and have been reported 
subsequently in the Council’s annual Pay Policy Statement.

4. On 16 November 2017, the Cabinet agreed an amended senior 
management structure at Tier 1 and Tier 2, which is designed to ensure 
that the administration can deliver its Capital Ambition commitments and 
to take account of the pending retirement of the Director of Social 
Services. The previous reports on Senior Management Arrangements, 
which were considered by the Cabinet on 21 September 2017 and 16 
November 2017, should be considered as background papers to this 
report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Issues

5. The Employment Conditions Committee is being asked to determine 
statements specifying the duties of the new posts and any qualifications 
or qualities to be sought in the persons to be appointed; the terms and 
conditions of the new posts; and the remuneration for the new posts.

6. The proposed creation, remuneration and advertisement of the new post 
of Corporate Director People & Communities will be subject to a decision 
of the Council on 30 November 2017.

New Senior Management Structure

7. The new senior management structure that was approved by the Cabinet 
on 16 November 2017 is included as Appendix 2 to this report.

8. The new senior management structure at Tier 1 & 2 deletes the following 
posts:

 Director Communities, Housing & Customer Services
 Assistant Director Commercial Services

9. The following roles have been identified as having no, or only minor, 
changes in responsibilities and, therefore, there would be no change for 
the current incumbent:

 Director Social Services
 Assistant Director Children’s Services
 Assistant Director Adult Services
 Director Economic Development
 Director Planning, Transport & Environment (change of job title only)
 Director Education & Lifelong Learning
 Assistant Director Education & Lifelong Learning
 Director Governance & Legal Services
 Assistant Director Customer Services
 Assistant Director Housing & Communities
 Corporate Director Resources
 Head of Finance
 Chief HR Officer
 Head of Performance and Partnerships

10. The amended senior management structure includes the following new 
posts, which would need to be advertised externally:

 Corporate Director People & Communities
 Assistant Director Corporate Landlord
 Assistant Director Street Scene
 Chief Digital Officer
 Head of Democratic Services (Operational Manager post)

Page 6



11. Details of these new posts, including the duties of the post and the 
qualifications and qualities required, are set out in the Role Profiles, 
which are included in Appendix 3 to this report.

12. Based on the advice provided by Korn Ferry Hay Group, it is 
recommended that, as the first three of the new posts listed above in 
Paragraph 10 of the report are equivalent to existing Corporate Director 
and Assistant Director posts, they are paid at the spot salary for 
Corporate Director and Assistant Director as agreed previously by the 
Committee in November 2012 and also confirmed in the Council’s annual 
Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, which was agreed in March 2017.

13. The following table shows the pay for the senior management structure 
as reported in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2017/18:

Level Salary*
Chief Executive £173,417

Corporate Director Resources £132,613

Directors £122,412

Chief Officers, Assistant Directors £83,240

Operational Managers Level 1
5 points from £54,673 - £66,625

Level 2
5 points from £44,744 - £54,049

*Effective from 1st April 2017 in line with JNC for Chief Officers and JNC Chief 
Executive national pay agreement.

14. The new post of Chief Digital Officer has been evaluated by Korn Ferry 
Hay Group to be at a level between Director and Assistant Director and it 
is therefore proposed that a new spot salary of £98,270 should be 
created.

15. The new post of Head of Democratic Services has been evaluated as an 
Operational Manager Level 1 (OM1) position by Korn Ferry Hay Group. 
However, as it is a statutory role, it will require a member appointment 
panel process.

16. All of the new posts will have the terms and conditions that were agreed 
previously by the Committee in November 2012. These are detailed in 
Appendix 4 to this report.

Market Analysis

17. Korn Ferry Hay Group has advised the Council that, in terms of market 
analysis, the proposed salaries are in line with Median of the Public and 
Not for Profit Basic Pay Benchmarking Data Nationally excluding London 
(see Appendix 5).

Page 7



Advertisement of New Posts

18. The Standing Orders (Wales) Amendment Regulations 2014 require 
posts over £100k salary to be publicly advertised. As a result of these 
rules, an Authority cannot ring-fence any vacancies with salaries over 
£100k or above as ‘suitable alternative employment’ for redundant 
employees, but must advertise them externally.

19. Advice has been received which states that it is possible to divide up the 
duties of one deleted post between other existing post-holders without 
the need to advertise the receiving posts as there would be no vacancies 
to advertise. However, the extent to which this can be applied without 
turning the receiving posts into new posts is not detailed in the 
Regulations. On the basis that any additions to current roles are only 
minor, then those posts listed above in Paragraph 9 of the report are 
counted as not changing and, therefore, do not need to be advertised.

20. Advice has also been provided from the Welsh Government stating that 
any interim appointment of less than 12 months does not need to go 
through the public advertisement process.

Reasons for Recommendations

21. To support the implementation of the new senior management structure 
that was approved by the Cabinet on 16 November 2017 and to approve, 
or recommend to Council as applicable, the duties, role profiles, terms & 
conditions and remuneration of the new posts.

Legal Implications

22. It is the responsibility of the Cabinet to decide on employment strategy 
and policy in so far as this has not been further delegated. The Cabinet 
may therefore determine the broad Senior Management arrangements of 
the Council.

23. However this is subject to a number of specific requirements set out in 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006 as 
amended in 2014. These requirements are set out in the Employment 
Procedure Rules contained within the Council’s Constitution. Some of 
them come within the scope of this Committee’s terms of reference.

24. The matters which are within the scope of this Committee’s terms of 
reference are:

(a) To draw up statements specifying the duties of the new posts and 
any qualifications or qualities to be sought in the persons to be 
appointed.

(b) To determine the terms and conditions of the new posts.

(c) To recommend the remuneration for the proposed new post of 
Corporate Director People & Communities to the full Council when 
it meets on 30 November 2017; and to set the remuneration of the 
other new posts. 

Page 8



25. Appointments to the new posts, and decisions to dismiss redundant 
officers, are within the terms of reference of the Appointments 
Committee.

Financial Implications

26. The costs of the senior management arrangements approved by Cabinet 
on 16 November 2017 and as set out in this report can be met from 
within existing budgets for Tier 1 and Tier 2 posts, together with 
anticipated changes to the operational manager structure. If fully 
approved, the new structure will be reflected in the Council’s 2018/19 
Budget with any impact in the current financial year dependant on the 
timing of the changes including recruitment to the new posts identified in 
the report. There will be costs associated with the advertising and 
appointment process and in relation to any redundancy or pension costs 
that may be incurred and these one-off costs will be funded from within 
existing resources.

HR Implications

27. This report contains significant HR implications that will need to be 
managed in accordance with the recommended legal principles, the 
employment legislative framework and the requirements set out by the 
Welsh Government. There will need to be ongoing discussions with 
impacted employees and Trade Union colleagues, with work done to 
minimise any disruption to the organisation, once every aspect of the 
new structure has been agreed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Employment Conditions Committee:

1. Notes the new senior management structure as set out in Appendix 2.

2. Approves the statements as outlined in Appendix 3 specifying the 
duties of the new posts and the qualifications and qualities to be 
sought in the persons to be appointed.

3. Approves the use of the existing terms and conditions for the new 
posts in order to align with existing senior management posts as set 
out in Appendix 4.

4. Recommends to Council a spot salary of £132,613 per annum for the 
proposed new post of Corporate Director People & Communities.

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
16 November 2017

Page 9



The following appendices are attached to this report:

Appendix 1: Existing Senior Management Structure
Appendix 2: New Senior Management Structure
Appendix 3: Proposed Role Profiles
Appendix 4: Proposed Principal Terms and Conditions
Appendix 5: Pay Benchmarking, November 2017 – Korn Ferry Hay Group 

(Exempt Information)

Background Papers

Cabinet Report, 16 November 2017: Senior Management Arrangements – Update
Cabinet Report, 21 September 2017: Senior Management Arrangements
Pay Policy Statement 2017/18
Hay Evaluation Report by Korn Ferry Hay Group (Exempt Information)

Page 10



Paul Orders

Chief Executive

Christine Salter #

Corporate Director 

Resources 

Nick Batchelar

Director 

Education & 

Lifelong 

Learning

Tony Young

Director 

Social

Services

Andrew Gregory

Director

City 

Operations

Davina Fiore*

Director

Governance & 

Legal Services

Sarah McGill

Director 

Communities, 

Housing & 

Customer Services

Neil Hanratty

Director

 Economic 

Development

# Section 151 Officer

* Monitoring Officer 

 

Ian Allwood
Head of Finance

Philip Lenz
Chief HR 
Officer

Jackie Turner
 Assistant Director 

Education & Lifelong 
Learning

Joe Reay
Head of 

Performance & 
Partnerships

Amanda Phillips 
Assistant Director 

Adult Services

Tara King
Assistant Director 

Commercial 
Services

Jane Thomas
Assistant Director

Housing & 
Communities 

Isabelle Bignall
Assistant Director 
Communities & 

Customer Services

Irfan Alam
Assistant Director 
Children Services

(Interim)

Appendix 1 – Current Structure

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CEX Direct Reports  - Final Proposal

Chief Executive

Cardiff Council  

Paul Orders

Director of 

Social

Services

Tony Young

(Retiring 2018) 

#

Director of 

Education & 

Lifelong 

Learning 

Nick Batchelar

Corporate 

Director of 

People & 

Communities 

New Post 

Assistant 

Director 

Adult 

Services

Amanda 

Phillips

Assistant 

Director 

Customer 

Services 

Isabelle 

Bignall

Director of 

Economic 

Development 

Neil Hanratty

Director of 

Planning, 

Transport & 

Environment 

Andrew 

Gregory

Corporate Director of 

Resources

Christine Salter

(Section 151 Officer)

Assistant 

Director 

Education

Jacqueline 

Turner

Assistant 

Director 

Housing & 

Communities 

Jane Thomas

Assistant 

Director

Corporate 

Landlord

New Post  

Chief 

Digital Officer

New Post

Director 

Governance & 

Legal Services

(Monitoring 

Officer)

Davina Fiore

Assistant 

Director 

Street Scene

New Post

# Statutory Director of Social Services 

* Head of 

Democratic 

Services

OM1

New Post 

* Statutory role –

Head of Democratic Services

Appendix 2

Assistant 

Director 

Children's 

Services

Vacant 

P
age 13



Corporate Director 

of Resources

Christine Salter

Head of  

Finance

Ian Allwood

Chief HR 

Officer

Philip Lenz

Resources

Head of

Performance & 

Partnerships

Joseph Reay

Commissioning 

Procurement

OM1
Steve Robinson

Health & Safety

OM1

Donna Jones 

ICT 

Services 

Mgr

OM1
Phil Bear

* Head of 

Democratic 

Services

OM1 

New Post 

Programme 

Manager ODP

OM1

Dean Thomas

Chief 

Digital Officer

New Post

Assistant 

Director 

Customer 

Services
Isabelle Bignall

• Statutory role  -

Head of Democratic Services

Final Proposal

Director 

Governance & 

Legal Services

(Monitoring 

Officer)

Davina Fiore

Director 

Governance & 

Legal Services

(Monitoring 

Officer)

Davina Fiore

Appendix 2

P
age 14



Appendix 3 – Proposed Role Profiles

1

CARDIFF COUNCIL

Role Profile

Role Title Corporate Director, People and Communities

Grade Corporate Director Spot Salary

Primary 
Purpose of Role

To provide a strategic lead and direction on the integration of services 
provided to vulnerable people, including the provision of analysis and robust 
advice to Cabinet Members and Councillors on the best options and methods 
to deliver relevant aspects of the administration’s Capital Ambition 
commitments and the Council's Corporate Plan; and to lead strategic and 
transformational change in public service delivery which ensures the effective 
and efficient implementation of the Council’s strategic choices and achieves 
contin
[...]
the 
recruitment process.

Behavioural Competencies Application 
Stage

Competency 
Level(s)

Putting Our Customers First * 5
Getting Things Done * 4
Taking  Personal Responsibility * 4
Seeking to Understand Others 4
Developing Potential 4
Leading Change * 4
Initiating Change and Improvement * 4
Organisational Awareness 4
Partnering and Corporate Working * 4
Communicating 4
Analysing , Problem Solving and Decision Making 4
Equality & Diversity 4
Optimising Resources * 4
Demonstrating Political Acumen 4

Page 23



Appendix 3 – Proposed Role Profiles

10

    

Job Title: Head of Democratic Services Directorate: Resources

Section: Governance and Legal 
Services

Reporting to: 
Director of Governance & Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer

Grade: OM1 Hours per Week: 37

The duties of this post cannot be 
satisfactorily undertaken within a fixed 
working week and some element of 
unsociable hours will be required for the 
proper performance of the 
responsibilities. The inclusive salary 
scale for the appointment reflects the 
need to work in addition to normal office 
hours and therefore you will not be 
eligible to work under the Council’s 
Flexible Working Hours Scheme.

Post Number: Number of Employees:
Reporting to Post:
Director of Governance and Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer

Special Conditions:
Bar points will be applied to each point in 
the salary scale. Progression through the 
bar will be subject to annual performance 
review.

This post is politically restricted in 
accordance with the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 ( as amended by 
Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 
2009)

Location of Post: 
County Hall

JOB DESCRIPTION AND PERSON SPECIFICATION

Page 24



Appendix 3 – Proposed Role Profiles

11

Job Purpose:

 Carry out the role of Head of Democratic Services as defined in the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and to discharge the Democratic Services 
Functions as set out in the Local Government (Wales) 

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS COMMITTEE

22 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: County Councillor Weaver(Chairperson)
County Councillors Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Bridgeman, Cowan, 
Joyce and Walker

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Stubbs.

2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interests and complete a Personal 
Interest form, at the commencement of the agenda item in question.

No declarations of interest were received.

3 :   CHAIRPERSON 

The Committee was asked to note that Council on 25 May 2017 appointed Councillor 
Weaver as Chairperson of the Committee for 2017/18.

4 :   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee noted that the Council at the Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017 agreed 
the following membership and Terms of Reference:

(i) Membership

Bridgeman, Boyle, Bowen-Thompson, Cowan, Joyce, Stubbs, Weaver and 
Walker

(ii) Terms of Reference

(a) To consider and determine policy and issues arising from the organisation, 
terms and conditions of individual employees at Chief Officer/Assistant 
Director level and above (together with any other category of employee 
specified in Regulation from time to time) where this is necessary;

b) To decide requests for re-grading of posts at Chief Officer level and above 
(together with any other category of employee specified in Regulation from 
time to time) whether by way of appeal by an employee against a decision 
to refuse a re-grading application or to decide applications for re-grading 
which are supported.

5 :   MINUTES 



The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016.

6 :   SENIOR MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL 

In order to ensure that the administration can deliver it Capital Ambition 
commitments, and also to take account of the pending retirement of the Director of 
Social Services, the Cabinet at its meeting of 16 November 2017 agreed to amend 
the Senior Management Structure at Tier 1 and Tier 2.  The Cabinet referred for 
determination by this Committee as appropriate, the matters of statements specifying 
the duties of the new senior management posts and any qualifications or qualities to 
be sought in the persons to be appointed; terms and conditions of the new posts; and 
the remuneration for the new posts.  

The Chief Executive presented a report setting out the revised Senior Management 
Structure, the Role Profiles for the posts, proposed terms and conditions and a pay 
benchmarking market analysis report undertaken by Korn Ferry Hay Group.  
Members were advised that the proposed creation, remuneration and advertisement 
of the new post of Corporate Director People and Communities is subject to a 
decision by Council on 30 November 2017.

The new senior management structure approved by the Cabinet on 16 November 
2017 deletes the posts of Director Communities, Housing and Customer Service and 
the Assistant Director Commercial Services.  The amended structure includes the 
following new posts:

 Corporate Director People and Communities
 Assistant Director Corporate Landlord
 Assistant Director Street Scene
 Chief Digital Officer
 Head of Democratic Services (Operational Manager post)

Based on the advice provided by Korn Ferry Hay Group, it was recommended that 
the Corporate Director and Assistant Director posts be established equivalent to 
existing Corporate Director and Assistant Director posts. The new posts should be 
paid the spot salary agreed previously by the Committee and confirmed in the 
Council’s annual Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, approved in March.  

Members were advised that the Chief Digital Officer post has been evaluated by Korn 
Ferry Hay Group at a level between Director and Assistant Director and, therefore, a 
spot salary of £98,270 should be created.  Furthermore, the new posts of Head of 
Democratic Services was evaluated at OM1 level.  The Head of Democratic Service 
post is a statutory role and it will require a member appointment panel process.

An amended set of recommendations, including a specific recommendation 
requesting the Committee to consider approving the spot salary for the Chief Digital 
Officer post was circulated at the meeting.  The Chairperson invited Members to 
comment, seek clarification or raised questions on information set out in the report.

Members sought assurances that it is possible to deliver the revised Senior 
Management Structure on a cost neutral basis.  The Chief Executive confirmed this. 



Members discussed the advantages of creating a new post at Corporate Director 
level and whether the creation of the post was necessary.  The Chief Executive 
considered that in view of the evolving integration between Housing and Social 
Services, the scale of the challenges for these services, the need to realise savings 
and to bolster change management capacity, it was entirely appropriate that a new 
post at Corporate Director level be established and that the proposed salary was 
merited.  The Chief Executive confirmed that this view was supported from an 
external peer review.

Members also sought assurances that the creation Head of Democratic Services post 
at OM level would not impact on the service area over and above that already 
included in the previous Cabinet Report.

RESOLVED – That the Committee:

(1) Notes the new Senior Management Structure as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report;

(2) Approves the statements as outlined in Appendix 3 specifying the duties of the 
new posts and the qualifications and qualities to be sought in the persons to be 
appointed;

(3) Approves the use of existing terms and conditions for the new posts in order to 
align with existing senior management posts as set out in Appendix 4;

(4) Approves a new spot salary of £98,270 per annum for the new post of Digital 
Chief Officer;

(5) Recommends to Council a spot salary of £132,613 per annum for the new post 
of Corporate Director People and Communities.

The meeting terminated at 11.45 am

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


